
Bedienungs- und Montageanleitung
1 Sicherheitshinweise 
1.1 Allgemein
 • Lesen Sie die Bedienungs- und Montageanleitung vollständig und sorgfältig vor Gebrauch. 
 • Die Bedienungs- und Montageanleitung ist Bestandteil des Produktes und enthält wichtige Hinweise zum korrekten 
 Gebrauch. 
 • Bewahren Sie die Bedienungs- und Montageanleitung auf.
 • Die Bedienungs- und Montageanleitung muss bei Unsicherheiten und Weitergabe des Produktes verfügbar sein.
 • Prüfen Sie, ob das USB-Premiumkabel zum Anschluss Ihres Gerätes geeignet ist. 
 • Vergleichen Sie dazu die Technischen Daten des anzuschließenden Gerätes und des USB-Premiumkabels. 
 • Reparieren Sie defekte Produkte nicht selbst, sondern wenden Sie sich an den Händler.
 • Modifizieren oder Demontieren Sie das USB-Premiumkabel nicht.
 • Vermeiden Sie Belastungen, wie Hitze und Kälte, Nässe und direkte Sonneneinstrahlung sowie Vibrationen und 
 mechanischen Druck.
 • Verwenden Sie das USB-Premiumkabel nur im Trockenen.
 • Trennen Sie alle Steckverbindungen im Notfall und nach Gebrauch durch Ziehen am Steckergehäuse. 

1.2 Verwendung in Fahrzeugen:
 • Legen Sie das über das USB-Premiumkabel angeschlossene Gerät in dafür vorgesehene Ablagen oder befestigen 
 Sie es mit passenden Halterungen. 
 • Verbinden Sie am USB-Premiumkabel angeschlossene Geräte NICHT gleichzeitig über andere Schnittstellen mit 
 dem Fahrzeug.
1.3 Verwendung im Heimbereich:
 • Platzieren, verwenden und transportieren Sie USB-Premiumkabel und Geräte auf sichere Weise. 
1.4 Warnstufen
 Warnung vor Gefahren, die bei Missachtung der Sicherheitshinweise zu Verletzungen führen können.
 Warnung vor Gefahren, die bei Missachtung der Hinweise zu Sachschäden führen können.

2 Beschreibung und Funktion
2.1 USB-Premiumkabel 
 Ihr USB-Premiumkabel adaptiert je nach Ausführung unterschiedlichste USB-Schnittstellen untereinander oder 
 alternativ mit einer Lightning-Schnittstelle. Es dient zum Laden und Betreiben verschiedenster Kleingeräte sowie der 
 Medien- und Datenübertragung zwischen diesen und dem Bordnetz. USB-Premiumkabel wandeln keine Spannung um.
2.2 Lieferumfang
 USB-Premiumkabel, Bedienungs- und Montageanleitung

3 Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch
 Eine andere Verwendung als in Kapitel Beschreibung und Funktion beschrieben, ist nicht zugelassen. USB-Premium-
 kabel dürfen nur im Trockenen verwendet werden. Das Nichtbeachten oder Nichteinhalten dieser Bestimmungen und 
 der Sicherheitshinweise kann zu Unfällen und Schäden an Personen und Sachen führen.

4 Anschluss
4.1 Verwendung in Fahrzeugen:
 Verletzungsgefahr - Lose platzierte Gegenstände können bei abrupten Fahrmanövern und Unfällen stark 
 beschleunigt werden oder unkontrolliert umherfliegen.
 • Legen Sie das über das USB-Premiumkabel angeschlossene Gerät in dafür vorgesehene Ablagen oder befestigen 
 Sie es mit passenden Halterungen. 
 Massekurzschluss - Massekurzschlüsse können zum Auslösen der Sicherung und Geräteausfall führen.
 • Verbinden Sie am USB-Premiumkabel angeschlossene Geräte NICHT gleichzeitig über andere Schnittstellen mit 
 dem Fahrzeug.

 1. Verbinden Sie ein USB-Kleingerät über das USB-Premiumkabel mit einer USB-Schnittstelle 
 Ihres Fahrzeugs. Ohne eine USB-Fahrzeug-Schnittstelle ist die Verwendung eines 
 KFZ-USB-Ladeadapters notwendig.
 2. Platzieren Sie das angeschlossene Gerät auf sichere Weise, sodass auch wichtige Fahrzeug-Bedienelemente 
 gut zugänglich bleiben. 

 3. Trennen Sie die Steckverbindungen nach Gebrauch. 

 

 
4.2 Verwendung im Heimbereich:
 Verletzungsgefahr durch Stolpern und Sturz - Kabel können übersehen werden.
 • USB-Premiumkabel und Geräte sicher anschließen, platzieren, verwenden und transportieren.
 1. Verbinden Sie ein USB-Kleingerät über das USB-Premiumkabel wahlweise mit einer USB-Schnittstelle eines 
 USB-Ladeadapters oder eines PCs.
 2. Platzieren Sie das angeschlossene Gerät auf sichere Weise. 
 3. Trennen Sie die Steckverbindungen nach Gebrauch. 

5 Technische Daten
 Anschluss 1  USB-A- | USB-C    Stecker                 (je nach Modell)
 Anschluss 2  Micro-USB- | USB-C   - | Lightning-Stecker     (je nach Modell 90° gewinkelt) 
 Kabellänge (m)  0.30 | 0.70 m                  (je nach Modell)
 Ladestrom  Kabel mit Lightning-Stecker:                 max. 2,4 A
 ggf. begrenzt durch die   Kabel mit USB-C    -Gerätestecker:                  max. 3,0 A
 USB-Buchse des Fahrzeugs Kabel mit USB-A/Micro-USB-Stecker:              max. 2,0 A
 Betrieb | Lagerung -20 ~ +70 °C

6 Wartung, Pflege, Lagerung und Transport
 Die Produkte sind wartungsfrei.
 Sachschäden
 • Verwenden Sie nur ein trockenes und weiches Tuch zum Reinigen.  
 • Verwenden Sie keine Reinigungsmittel und Chemikalien.
  • Bewahren Sie das USB-Premiumkabel bei längerem Nichtgebrauch für Kinder unzugänglich und in trockener und 
 staubgeschützter Umgebung auf. 
 • Heben Sie die Originalverpackung für den Transport auf und verwenden Sie diese für den Transport.
 

7 Haftungshinweis (US: Bitte beachten Sie den Disclaimer auf der letzten Seite)
 Druckfehler und Änderungen an Produkt, Verpackung oder Produktdokumentation behalten wir uns vor.

8 Entsorgungshinweise
 Elektrische und elektronische Geräte dürfen nach der europäischen WEEE Richtlinie nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt 
 werden. Deren Bestandteile müssen getrennt der Wiederverwertung oder Entsorgung zugeführt werden. Sie sind als 
 Verbraucher nach dem Elektrogesetz (ElektroG) verpflichtet, elektrische und elektronische Geräte am Ende ihrer 
 Lebensdauer an den Hersteller, die Verkaufsstelle oder an dafür eingerichtete, öffentliche Sammelstellen kostenlos 
 zurückzugeben. Einzelheiten dazu regelt das jeweilige Landesrecht. Das Symbol auf dem Produkt, der Bedienungs- 
 und Montageanleitung oder/und der Verpackung weist auf diese Bestimmungen hin. Mit dieser Art der Stofftrennung, 
 Verwertung und Entsorgung  von Altgeräten leisten Sie einen wichtigen Beitrag zum Schutz unserer Umwelt. 
 WEEE Nr.: 76550749

9 Konformitätserklärung
 Mit diesen Zeichen erklärt die Volkswagen Zubehör GmbH, dass das Produkt die grundlegenden Anforderungen 
 und Richtlinien der jeweiligen lokalen Bestimmungen erfüllt.
 

 CE;  (EMV), RoHS

 FCC;  Teil 15, Klasse B

 RCM;  Telecommunications Act 1997
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Operating and installation instructions
1 Safety instructions 
1.1 General
 • Read the operating and installation instructions completely and carefully before use.
 • The operating and installation instructions is part of the product and contains important information for correct use.
 • Keep these operating and installation instructions.
 • The operating and installation instructions must be available for uncertainties and passing the product.
 • Check if the USB Premium cable is suitable for connecting your device.
 • For this, compare the specifications of the device to be connected and the USB Premium cable. 
 • Do not repair defective products yourself, but contact the dealer.
 • Do not modify the USB Premium cable.
 • Avoid stress such as heat and cold, wetness and direct sunlight, vibration and mechanical pressure.
 • Use the USB Premium cable only when dry.
 • In case of emergency and after use, diconnect all cable connections by pulling on the connector housing!
1.2 Use in vehicles:
 • Place the connected device via the USB Premium cable into suitable shelves or secure it with suitable brackets.
 • DO NOT connect devices connected to the USB Premium cable to the vehicle at the same time via other interfaces.
1.3 Use in home area:
 • Place, use and transport USB Premium cables and devices safely.
1.4 Warning steps
 Warning about risks that could lead to injury if the safety instructions are ignored.

 Warning about risks that can lead to ignoring the instructions for damage to property.

2 Description and function
2.1 USB Premium cable 
 Depending on the model, your USB Premium cable adapts to different USB interfaces with each other or 
 alternatively with a Lightning interface. It is used to charge and operate various small devices and transmits media 
 and data between them and the electrical system. USB Premium cables do not convert voltage.
2.2 Scope of delivery
 USB Premium cable, Operating and installation instructions

3 Intended use
 Any use other than described in the chapter Description and Function is not permitted. USB Premium cables may 
 only be used in the dry. Failure to comply with or disregard these regulations and safety notices may result in 
 accidents, personal injury and property damage.

4 Connecting
4.1 Use in vehicles:
 Risk of injury - Loosely placed items can become strong during abrupt maneuvers and accidents be accelerated 
 or fly around uncontrollably.
 • Place the device connected via the premium USB cable into designated shelves or secure it with suitable brackets.
 Ground Short Circuit - Ground shorts can cause the fuse to trip and the unit to fail.
 • DO NOT connect devices connected to the USB Premium cable to the vehicle at the same time via other interfaces.

 1. Connect a USB device via the USB Premium cable to a USB interface of your vehicle. Without a USB vehicle 
 interface, the use of a car USB charging adapter is necessary.
 2. Safely place the connected device so that important vehicle controls remain accessible.
 3. Disconnect the connectors after use. The premium USB cable contains no controls to operate during use.

4.2 Use in home area:
 Risk of injury due to tripping and falling - Cables can be overlooked.
  • Safely connect, place, use and transport USB Premium cables and equipment.
 1. Connect a USB device via the USB Premium cable to either a USB interface of a USB charging adapter or a PC.
 2. Place the connected device in a secure manner. 
 3. Disconnect the connectors after use.

5 Specifications
 Connection 1  USB-A | USB-C    plug               (depending on the model)
 Connection 2  Micro-USB | USB-C    | Lightning plug           (depending on the model 90°angled) 
 Cable length (m)  0.30 | 0.70 m                (depending on the model)
 Charging current  Cable with Lightning plug:               max. 2.4 A
 possibly limited by the vehicle   Cable with USB-C    device plug:                max. 3.0 A
 USB socket  Cable with USB-A/Micro-USB plug:               max. 2.0 A
 Operation | Storage -20 ~ +70 °C

6 Maintenance, care, storage and transport
 The products are maintenance-free.
 Material damage
 • Only use a dry and soft cloth for cleaning.
 • Do not use detergents or chemicals.
 • Store the USB Premium cable cool and dry.
 • Store the USB Premium cable out the reach of children and in a dry and dust-protected ambience when not in use.
 • Keep and use the original packaging for transport.
 

7 Liability notice (US: Please note the disclaimer on the last page)
 We reserve the right to printing errors and changes to product, packaging or product documentation.

8 Disposal Instructions
 According to the European WEEE directive, electrical and electronic equipment must not be disposed with 
 consumers waste. Its components must be recycled or disposed apart from each other. As a consumer, you are 
 committed by law to dispose electrical and electronic devices to the producer, the dealer, or public collecting points 
 at the end of the devices lifetime for free. Particulars are regulated in national right. The symbol on the product, in 
 the operating and installation instructions, or at the packaging alludes to these terms. With this kind of waste 
 separation, application, and waste disposal of used devices you achieve an important share to environmental 
 protection. 
 WEEE No: 76550749

9 Declaration of conformity
 With the CE sign the Volkswagen Zubehör GmbH ensures, that the product is conformed to the basic local standards 
 and directives.
 CE;  (EMC), RoHS

 FCC;  Part 15, Class B

 RCM;  Telecommunications Act 1997
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Návod k obsluze a montáži
1 Bezpečnostní pokyny 
1.1 Všeobecně
 • Před použitím si pečlivě přečtěte kompletní návod k obsluze a montáži. 
 • Návod k obsluze a montáži je součástí produktu a obsahuje důležité pokyny pro správné použití. 
 • Návod k obsluze a montáži uschovejte.
 • Návod k obsluze a montáži musí být k dispozici při pochybnostech a dalším předání produktu.
 • Zkontrolujte, zda je prémiový USB kabel vhodný k připojení vašeho přístroje. 
 • Porovnejte přitom technická data připojovaného přístroje a prémiového USB kabelu. 
 • Neopravujte vadné výrobky sami, obraťte se na prodejce.
 • Prémiový USB kabel nemodifikujte ani nedemontujte.
 • Zamezte zatížením, jako jsou horko a chlad, mokro a přímé sluneční záření, vibrace a mechanický tlak.
 • Prémiový USB kabel používejte jen v suchém prostředí.
 • Odpojte v případě nouze a po použití všechny konektory jejich vytažením za plášť konektoru. 
1.2 Použití ve vozidlech:
 • Přístroj připojený pomocí prémiového USB kabelu položte do určené přihrádky nebo jej upevněte vhodnými držáky.
 • NEPROPOJUJTE současně přístroj připojený k prémiovému USB kabelu s jiným rozhraním ve vozidle.
1.3 Použití v domácnosti:
 • Umístěte, používejte a přepravujte prémiový USB kabel a přístroje bezpečným způsobem 
1.4 Stupně varování
 Varování před riziky, která při nedodržení bezpečnostních pokynů mohou vést ke zraněním.
 Varování před riziky, která při nedodržení pokynů mohou vést k věcným škodám.

2 Popis a funkce
2.1 Prémiový USB kabel 
 Váš prémiový USB kabel slouží podle provedení k adaptaci nejrůznějších USB rozhraní navzájem nebo 
 alternativně s rozhraním Lightning. Kabel slouží k nabíjení a provozování nejrůznějších malých přístrojů a k 
 mediálnímu a datovému přenosu mezi nimi a palubní sítí. Prémiový USB kabel nepřeměňuje napětí.
2.2 Rozsah dodávky
 Prémiový USB kabel, návod k obsluze a montáži

3 Použití dle určení
 Jiné použití než popsané v kapitole Popis a funkce není přípustné. Prémiové USB kabely se smí používat jen v 
 suchém prostředí. Nerespektování nebo nedodržení těchto ustanovení a bezpečnostních pokynů může vést k 
 úrazům osob a poškození věcí.

4 Připojení
4.1 Použití ve vozidlech:
 Nebezpečí zranění – volně umístěné předměty mohou při náhlém manévrování při jízdě a při nehodách silně 
 zrychlit nebo se nekontrolovaně vymrštit.
 • Přístroj připojený pomocí prémiového USB kabelu položte do určené přihrádky nebo jej upevněte vhodnými držáky. 
 Zkrat – zkraty mohou vést k aktivaci pojistky a výpadku přístroje.
 • NEPROPOJUJTE současně přístroj připojený k prémiovému USB kabelu s jiným rozhraním ve vozidle.

 1. Připojte malý USB přístroj pomocí prémiového USB kabelu k USB rozhraní vašeho vozidla. 
 Bez USB rozhraní vozidla je nutné použití nabíjecího USB adaptéru pro motorová vozidla.
 2. Umístěte připojený přístroj bezpečným způsobem tak, aby zůstaly dobře přístupné i důležité ovládací prvky vozidla. 
 3. Po použití konektory odpojte. 

4.2 Použití v domácnosti:
 Nebezpečí zranění při zakopnutí a pádu – kabely lze přehlédnout.
 • Prémiový USB kabel a přístroje připojte, umístěte, používejte a přepravujte bezpečným způsobem.

 1. Připojte malý USB přístroj pomocí prémiového USB kabelu volitelně k USB rozhraní nabíjecího USB adaptéru 
     nebo PC.
 2. Připojený přístroj bezpečně umístěte. 
 3. Po použití konektory odpojte.
 

5 Technická data
 Přípojka 1  USB-A- | USB-C    konektor               (podle modelu)
 Přípojka 2  Micro-USB- | USB-C   - | konektor Lightning  (podle modelu 90° rohový) 
 Délka kabelu (m)  0,30 | 0,70 m                (podle modelu)
 Nabíjecí proud  kabel s konektorem Lightning:               max. 2,4 A
 příp. omezeno   kabel s USB-C    přístrojový konektor:            max. 3,0 A
 USB zdířka vozidla kabel s konektorem USB-A/Micro-USB:         max. 2,0 A
 Provoz | skladování -20 ~ +70 °C

6 Údržba, péče, skladování a přeprava
 Produkty jsou bezúdržbové.
 Věcné škody
 • K čištění používejte jen suchý a měkký hadřík.  
 • Nepoužívejte čisticí prostředky a chemikálie.
  • Prémiový USB kabel při delším nepoužívání skladujte na místě nepřístupném pro děti a v suchém prostředí 
   chráněném před prachem. 
 • Originální obal uschovejte pro přepravu a použijte jej pro přepravu.

7 Informace k ručení 
 (USA: Přečtěte si prosím vyloučení odpovědnosti na poslední straně)
 Vyhrazujeme si právo na tiskové chyby a změny produktu, obalu nebo produktové dokumentace.

8 Pokyny k likvidaci
 Elektrické a elektronické přístroje nesmí být podle evropské směrnice WEEE likvidovány společně s domovním 
 odpadem. Jejich komponenty musí být odevzdány k recyklaci nebo k likvidaci jako tříděný odpad. Jako spotřebitelé 
 máte podle zákona o elektroodpadu (ElektroG) povinnost odevzdat bezplatně elektrické a  elektronické přístroje na 
 konci jejich životnosti výrobci, v prodejně nebo na příslušném veřejném sběrném místě. Podrobnosti upravují zákony 
 příslušné země. Na tyto předpisy upozorňuje symbol na výrobku, návodu k obsluze a montáži anebo na obalu. 
 Tříděním materiálů, recyklací a likvidací starých přístrojů podstatně přispíváte k ochraně našeho životního prostředí. 
 WEEE č.: 76550749

9 Prohlášení o shodě
 Tímto označením deklaruje společnost Volkswagen Zubehör GmbH, že výrobek splňuje základní požadavky a 
 směrnice příslušných místních předpisů.
 

 CE;  (EMC), RoHS

 FCC;  část 15, třída B

 RCM;  Telecommunications Act 1997
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Instrucciones de uso y montaje
1 Indicaciones de seguridad 
1.1 Información general
 • Lea detenida y completamente estas instrucciones de uso y montaje. 
 • Estas instrucciones de uso y montaje son parte integrante del producto y contienen indicaciones importantes para 
   un uso correcto. 
 • Conserve estas instrucciones de uso y montaje.
 • Las instrucciones de uso y montaje deben estar disponibles para resolver dudas sobre el producto y para su cesión 
   a terceros.
 • Compruebe si el cable USB Premium es apropiado para conectarlo a su dispositivo. 
 • Para ello, compare los datos técnicos del dispositivo que desee conectar y los del cable USB Premium. 
 • No arregle usted mismo productos defectuosos, debe acudir a su distribuidor.
 • No modifique ni desmonte el cable USB Premium.
 • Evite exponer el dispositivo a cargas extremas, como calor y frío, humedad y la radiación directa del sol, así como 
   a vibraciones y presión mecánica.
 • Utilice el cable USB Premium solo en seco.
 • En caso de emergencia y cuando termine de utilizarlo, extraiga el conector macho para desconectar todas las tomas.
 

1.2 Uso en vehículos:
 • Coloque el dispositivo que vaya conectado mediante el cable USB Premium en la base prevista para ello o sujételo 
   de forma apropiada.
 • NO conecte al vehículo los dispositivos conectados mediante el cable USB Premium simultáneamente a través de 
   otro puerto.
1.3 Uso en el hogar:
 • Coloque, utilice y transporte el cable USB Premium y los dispositivos de forma segura.  
1.4 Niveles de advertencia
 Advertencia de peligros que, en caso de no observarse las indicaciones de seguridad, podrían ocasionar lesiones.

 Advertencia de peligros que, en caso de no observarse las indicaciones, podrían ocasionar daños materiales.

2 Descripción y funcionamiento
2.1 Cable USB Premium 
 Su cable USB Premium adapta, dependiendo del modelo, los más diversos puertos USB entre sí o bien con un 
 conector Lightning. Sirve para cargar y alimentar todo tipo de dispositivos pequeños, así como para la transmisión 
 de medios y datos entre estos y la red de a bordo. El cable USB Premium no convierte ninguna tensión.
2.2 Volumen de suministro
 Cable USB Premium, instrucciones de uso y montaje

3 Uso conforme a lo previsto
 No está permitido ningún uso distinto a los descritos en el capítulo «Descripción y funcionamiento». Solo debe utilizar 
 el cable USB Premium en seco. El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones y las indicaciones de seguridad puede 
 causar accidentes y daños a personas y objetos.

4 Conexión
4.1 Uso en vehículos:
 Peligro de lesiones - Los objetos sueltos pueden ser proyectados y salir volando de forma incontrolada en 
 caso de accidente o de una maniobra brusca.
 • Coloque el dispositivo que vaya conectar mediante el cable USB Premium en la base prevista para ello o sujételo 
   de forma apropiada. 
 Cortocircuito a masa - Los cortocircuitos a masa pueden provocar que salten los fusibles o averiar dispositivos.
 • NO conecte al vehículo los dispositivos conectados mediante el cable USB Premium simultáneamente a través de 
   otro puerto.
 
 1. Conecte un dispositivo pequeño USB a un puerto USB de su vehículo mediante el cable USB Premium. Si no cuenta 
     con un puerto USB en su vehículo, para la conexión necesitará un adaptador de carga USB para vehículos.
 2. Coloque el dispositivo conectado de forma segura de modo que pueda acceder bien a los elementos de mando 
     importantes del vehículo. 

 3. Desenchúfelo tras el uso. 

 

4.2 Uso en el hogar:
 Peligro de lesiones - por tropiezos y caídas al no percatarse del cable.
 • Conecte, coloque, utilice y transporte el cable USB Premium y los dispositivos de forma segura.
 1. Conecte mediante el cable USB Premium un dispositivo pequeño USB a un puerto USB de un adaptador de carga 
     USB o bien de un ordenador.
 2. Coloque de forma segura el dispositivo conectado. 
 3. Desenchúfelo tras el uso.

5 Datos técnicos
 Conexión 1  Conector USB-A | USB-C              (según el modelo)
 Conexión 2  Micro-USB | USB-C   - | Conector Lightning (según el modelo, en ángulo de 90°) 
 Longitud de cable (m) 0,30 | 0,70 m                              (según el modelo)
 Corriente de carga Cable con conector Ligthning:              máx. 2,4 A
 limitado, en su caso, por los  cables con conectores USB-C   :              máx. 3,0 A
 Conector USB del vehículo Cable con conector USB-A/Micro-US:          máx. 2,0 A
 Funcionamiento | Almacenamiento -20 ~ +70 °C

6 Mantenimiento, conservación, almacenamiento y transporte
 Los productos no necesitan mantenimiento.
 Daños materiales
 • Utilice solo un paño seco y suave para realizar la limpieza. 
 • No utilice productos de limpieza ni productos químicos.
  • En caso de no utilizarse durante un tiempo prolongado, guarde el cable USB Premium lejos del alcance de los niños 
   en un lugar seco y resguardado del polvo. 
 • Conserve el embalaje original y utilícelo para el transporte.
 

7 Indicaciones sobre responsabilidad 
 (US: Tenga en cuenta la declaración de exención de responsabilidad en la última página)
 Nos reservamos el derecho a realizar modificaciones en el producto, embalaje o documentación del producto, incluidos 
 los errores tipográficos.

8 Indicaciones para la eliminación
 Los dispositivos eléctricos y electrónicos no se deben desechar junto con los residuos domésticos, de acuerdo con la 
 directiva RAEE europea. Sus componentes se deben  reciclar o desechar por separado. Según la ley alemana de 
 dispositivos eléctricos (ElektroG), como usuario está obligado a devolver los dispositivos eléctricos y electrónicos al 
 fabricante, al lugar de venta o a un centro público de recogida al final de su vida útil, de forma gratuita. Los detalles 
 específicos se articulan mediante la legislación del país. El símbolo en el producto, las instrucciones de uso y montaje 
 y/o el embalaje hace referencia a estas normas. Con esta forma de separación de sustancias, reciclaje y eliminación 
 de dispositivos obsoletos contribuye de forma importante a la protección del medioambiente. 
 RAEE n.º: 76550749

9 Declaración de conformidad
 Mediante este símbolo, la empresa Volkswagen Zubehör GmbH declara que el producto cumple las exigencias y 
 disposiciones fundamentales de las normativas locales pertinentes.
 

 CE;  (CEM), RoHS
 FCC;  sección 15, clase B
 RCM;  Telecommunications Act 1997
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Notice d’utilisation et de montage
1 Consignes de sécurité 
1.1 Généralités
 • Lisez attentivement la notice d’utilisation et de montage dans son intégralité avant utilisation. 
 • La notice d’utilisation et de montage fait partie intégrante du produit et contient des remarques importantes 
   concernant son utilisation appropriée. 
 • Conservez la notice d’utilisation et de montage.
 • La notice d’utilisation et de montage doit être disponible en cas d’incertitude ou de remise du produit à un tiers.
 • Vérifiez si le câble USB Premium convient au raccordement de votre appareil. 
 • Pour cela, comparez les caractéristiques techniques de l’appareil à raccorder et celles du câble USB Premium. 
 • Ne réparez pas vous-même un produit défectueux, contactez plutôt votre distributeur.
 • N’apportez aucune modification au câble USB et ne le démontez pas.
 • Évitez les contraintes telles que la chaleur et le froid, l’humidité et les rayons directs du soleil ainsi que les 
   vibrations et la pression mécanique.
 • Utilisez le câble USB Premium uniquement dans un endroit sec.
 • Débranchez tous les connecteurs en cas d’urgence et après utilisation en retirant le boîtier de connexion.
 

1.2 Utilisation dans des véhicules:
 • Posez l’appareil raccordé via le câble USB Premium dans les rangements prévus à cet effet ou fixez-le sur les 
   supports appropriés.
 • Ne reliez PAS parallèlement les appareils raccordés via le câble USB Premium au véhicule par le biais d’autres 
   interfaces.
1.3 Utilisation domestique:
 • Positionnez, utilisez et transportez le câble USB Premium et les appareils en toute sécurité. 
1.4 Niveaux d’avertissement
 Avertissement concernant les risques de blessures en cas de non-respect des consignes de sécurité.

 Avertissement concernant les risques de dommages matériels en cas de non-respect des consignes de sécurité.

2 Description et fonctionnement
2.1 Câble USB Premium 
 Selon le modèle, votre câble USB Premium permet d’adapter les interfaces USB les plus diverses les unes aux 
 autres ou alternativement avec une interface Lightning. Il sert au chargement et à l’exploitation de divers petits 
 appareils ainsi qu’à la transmission des données et des médias entre ces derniers et le réseau de bord. Les câbles 
 USB Premium ne convertissent pas de tension.
2.2 Contenu de la livraison
 Câble USB Premium, notice d’utilisation et de montage

3 Utilisation conforme
 Toute autre utilisation que celle décrite au chapitre Description et fonctionnement est interdite. Les câbles USB 
 Premium ne doivent être utilisés que dans des endroits secs. Le non-respect ou la non-observation de ces 
 dispositions et des consignes de sécurité peut provoquer des accidents et des dommages corporels et matériels.

4 Raccordement
4.1 Utilisation dans des véhicules:
 Risque de blessure - Les objets non fixés risquent d’être fortement accélérés en cas de manœuvres soudaines 
   et d’accident ou être projetés de manière incontrôlée.
 • Posez l’appareil raccordé via le câble USB Premium dans les rangements prévus à cet effet ou fixez-le sur les 
   supports appropriés. 
 Court-circuit à la masse - Les courts-circuits à la masse peuvent provoquer le déclenchement du fusible et 
   une panne de l’appareil.
 • Ne reliez PAS parallèlement les appareils raccordés via le câble USB Premium au véhicule par le biais d’autres 
   interfaces.

 1. Raccordez un petit appareil USB à une interface USB de votre véhicule avec le câble USB Premium. 
 Sans une interface véhicule USB, l’utilisation d’un adaptateur de charge USB pour véhicules est nécessaire.

 2. Positionnez l’appareil connecté de manière sûre, de sorte que les éléments de commande 
     importants du véhicule restent facilement accessibles. 
 3. Débranchez les connecteurs après utilisation. 

4.2 Utilisation domestique:
 Risque de blessure dû à un trébuchement ou une chute - Les câbles ne sont pas forcément visibles.
 • Branchez, positionnez et utilisez le câble USB Premium et les appareils en toute sécurité.

 1. Raccordez un petit appareil USB à une interface USB d’un adaptateur de charge USB ou d’un ordinateur avec le 
     câble USB Premium.
 2. Positionnez l’appareil connecté de manière sûre. 
 3. Débranchez les connecteurs après utilisation.
 

5 Caractéristiques techniques
 Connexion 1  Fiche USB-A- | USB-C                     (selon le modèle)
 Connexion 2  Connecteurs micro-USB | USB-C   - | Lightning   (selon le modèle, coudée à 90°) 
 Longueur de câble (m) 0,30 | 0,70 m                      (selon le modèle)
 Courant de charge Câble avec connecteur Lightning:                      max. 2,4 A
 le cas échéant limité par les   câbles avec socle de connecteur USB-C   :          max. 3,0 A
 Prise USB du véhicule Câble avec connecteurs USB-A/micro-USB :       max. 2,0 A
 Fonctionnement | Stockage -20 ~ +70 °C

6 Maintenance, entretien, stockage et transport
 Les produits ne nécessitent aucun entretien.
 Dommages matériels
 • Utilisez uniquement un chiffon doux et sec pour le nettoyage.  
 • N’utilisez aucun détergent ni produit chimique.
 • En cas de non-utilisation prolongée du câble USB Premium, veuillez le conserver hors de la portée des enfants dans 
   un environnement sec et protégé contre la poussière. 
 • Conservez l’emballage d’origine et utilisez-le pour le transport.

7 Clause de non-responsabilité 
 (États-Unis: veuillez vous référer à la clause de non-responsabilité sur la dernière page)
 Sous réserve d’erreurs d’impression et de modifications au niveau du produit, de l’emballage ou de la documentation 
 du produit.

8 Conseils de mise au rebut
 Conformément à la directive européenne WEEE, les appareils électriques et électroniques ne doivent pas être mis au 
 rebut avec les ordures ménagères. Leurs composants doivent être séparés des déchets et des éléments à recycler. 
 Conformément à la loi allemande sur les équipements électriques (ElektroG), vous êtes tenu, en tant que 
 consommateur, de remettre gratuitement les appareils électriques et électroniques en fin de vie au fabricant, au point 
 de vente ou à un centre de collecte public prévu à cet effet. La législation du pays concerné régit les détails de cette 
 procédure. Le symbole qui se trouve sur le produit, la notice d’utilisation et de montage et/ou l’emballage rappellent 
 ces dispositions. À travers la séparation des matériaux, le recyclage et la mise au rebut des anciens appareils, vous 
 contribuez activement à la protection de notre environnement. 
 No WEEE : 76550749

9 Déclaration de conformité
 Par ces marquages, Volkswagen Zubehör GmbH déclare que le produit remplit les exigences fondamentales et les 
 directives des dispositions locales respectives.
 

 CE ;  (CEM), LdSD
 FCC ;  partie 15, classe B
 RCM ;  Telecommunications Act 1997
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Istruzioni per l’uso e il montaggio
1 Avvisi di sicurezza 
1.1 Aspetti generali
 • Prima dell’uso, leggere attentamente le istruzioni per l’uso e il montaggio nella loro interezza. 
 • Le istruzioni per l’uso e il montaggio sono parte integrante del prodotto e contengono avvisi importanti sull’utilizzo 
   corretto dello stesso. 
 • Conservare le istruzioni per l'uso e il montaggio.
 • In caso di dubbi e di consegna a terzi del prodotto, le istruzioni per l'uso e il montaggio devono essere disponibili.
 • Verificare che il cavo USB premium sia idoneo al dispositivo da collegare. 
 • A tale riguardo, confrontare i dati tecnici del dispositivo da collegare e del cavo USB premium. 
 • Non riparare in autonomia eventuali guasti al prodotto, bensì rivolgersi al rivenditore.
 • Non modificare né disassemblare il cavo USB premium.
 • Evitare sollecitazioni quali calore e gelo, umidità e luce solare diretta nonché vibrazioni e pressione meccanica.
 • Utilizzare il cavo USB premium solo all’asciutto.
 • In caso di emergenza e dopo l’uso, scollegare tutti i connettori tirando l’involucro della relativa spina e non il cavo. 
1.2 Utilizzo all’interno di veicoli:
 • Posizionare il dispositivo collegato con il cavo USB premium su ripiani appositamente previsti o fissarlo con 
   supporti adeguati.
 • NON collegare al veicolo dispositivi attaccati al cavo USB premium usando contemporaneamente altre interfacce.
1.3 Utilizzo in ambiente domestico:
 • Posizionare, utilizzare e trasportare cavi USB premium e dispositivi in modo sicuro. 
1.4 Livelli di avvertimento
 Avvertimento circa i pericoli che possono comportare lesioni in caso di mancata osservanza degli avvisi di sicurezza.
 Avvertimento circa i pericoli che possono comportare danni materiali in caso di mancata osservanza degli avvisi.

2 Descrizione e funzionamento
2.1 Cavo USB premium 
 Il cavo USB premium adatta fra loro a seconda del modello le più svariate interfacce USB o, in alternativa, un’inter-
 faccia Lightning. Serve a caricare e azionare i più svariati dispositivi di piccole dimensioni, oltre alla trasmissione di 
 media e dati fra questi e la rete di bordo. I cavi USB premium non trasformano la tensione.
2.2 Dotazione
 Cavo USB premium, istruzioni per l'uso e il montaggio

3 Utilizzo conforme alla destinazione d’uso
 Non sono consentiti usi diversi da quello descritto nel capitolo Descrizione e Funzionamento. I cavi USB premium 
 devono essere utilizzati solo all’asciutto. La mancata osservanza o rispetto di tali norme e degli avvisi di sicurezza 
 può provocare infortuni e danni a persone e cose.

4 Collegamento
4.1 Utilizzo all’interno di veicoli:
 Pericolo di lesione -  In caso di manovre di guida improvvise e incidenti, eventuali oggetti non adeguatamente 
 fissati possono ricevere una forte accelerazione o essere scagliati in aria senza controllo. 
 Cortocircuito verso massa - I cortocircuiti verso massa possono provocare l’innesco del fusibile e il guasto 
 del dispositivo.
 • NON collegare al veicolo dispositivi attaccati al cavo USB premium usando contemporaneamente altre interfacce.

 1. Collegare un dispositivo USB di piccole dimensioni con un’interfaccia USB del veicolo tramite il cavo USB premium. 
 Se il veicolo non dispone di un’interfaccia USB, è necessario utilizzare un adattatore di carica USB per auto.
 2. Posizionare in modo sicuro il dispositivo collegato, mantenendo bene accessibili i comandi importanti del veicolo. 
 3. Scollegare i connettori dopo l'uso. 

4.2 Utilizzo in ambiente domestico:
 Pericolo di lesioni dovute a inciampo e caduta - se non si fa attenzione alla presenza dei cavi.
 • Collegare, posizionare, utilizzare e trasportare cavi USB premium e dispositivi in modo sicuro.

 1. Utilizzare il cavo USB premium per collegare un dispositivo USB di piccole dimensioni a scelta con un’interfaccia 
     USB di un adattatore di carica USB o di un PC.
 2. Posizionare il dispositivo collegato in modo sicuro. 
 3. Scollegare i connettori dopo l'uso. 
 

5 Dati tecnici
 Collegamento 1  Spina USB-A | USB-C                 (a seconda del modello)
 Collegamento 2  Spina Micro-USB | USB-C    | Lightning           (a 90° a seconda del modello) 
 Lunghezza cavo (m) 0,30 | 0,70 m                  (a seconda del modello)
 Corrente di carica  Cavo con spina Lightning:                                        max. 2,4 A
 limitata event dalla   Cavo con spina USB-C    del dispositivo:         max. 3,0 A
 presa USB del veicolo Cavo con spina USB-A/Micro-USB:                  max. 2,0 A
 Funzionamento | conservazione -20 ~ +70 °C

6 Manutenzione, cura, conservazione e trasporto
 I prodotti non richiedono manutenzione.
 Danni materiali
 • Per la pulizia, utilizzare esclusivamente un panno asciutto e morbido.  
 • Non utilizzare detergenti o prodotti chimici.
  • Se il cavo USB premium non viene usato per un periodo prolungato, conservarlo in luogo asciutto e protetto dalla 
   polvere, in posizione non accessibile ai bambini. 
 • Conservare l’imballo di trasporto originale e utilizzarlo per il trasporto

7 Avviso di responsabilità 
 (USA: leggere la nota di esclusione di responsabilità sull’ultima pagina)
 Con riserva di errori di stampa e modifiche al prodotto, alla relativa confezione o documentazione.

8 Indicazioni di smaltimento
 Ai sensi della Direttiva WEEE europea, i dispositivi elettrici ed elettronici non devono essere smaltiti come rifiuti 
 domestici. I relativi componenti devono essere separati e destinati al riciclaggio o allo smaltimento. Ai sensi della 
 Legge sulle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche, l’utilizzatore è tenuto a restituire gratuitamente i dispositivi 
 elettrici ed elettronici alla fine della loro durata di esercizio al produttore, al punto vendita o ai punti di raccolta 
 pubblici a tal fine designati. I dettagli al riguardo sono riportati nella legislazione del rispettivo Stato. Il simbolo sul 
 prodotto, sulle istruzioni per l’uso e il montaggio o/e sulla confezione rimanda a queste disposizioni. La raccolta 
 separata, il riciclaggio e lo smaltimento di vecchi dispositivi rappresentano un importante  contributo alla protezione 
 del pianeta. 
 WEEE N.: 76550749

9 Dichiarazione di conformità
 Con le seguenti marcature la società Volkswagen Zubehör GmbH dichiara che il Prodotto soddisfa i requisiti e le 
 direttive basilari delle rispettive disposizioni locali.
 

 CE;  (CEM), RoHS
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 RCM;  Telecommunications Act 1997
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操作と設置の手順
1 安全について 
1.1 概要
 • ご使用の前に、操作と設置の手順を注意深くお読みください。 
 • 操作と設置の手順は製品の不可欠な部分であり、正しい使用方法に関する重要な情報が含まれ
   ています。 
 • 操作と設置の手順の指示を遵守してください。
 • 製品について不明な事項がある場合、または製品を譲渡する場合は、操作と設置の手順を参照し
   てください。
 • プレミアム USB ケーブルがデバイスの接続に適しているかどうかをご確認ください。 
 • 確認のためには、接続するデバイスの技術仕様とプレミアム USB ケーブルの仕様を比較して
   ください。 
 • 製品が故障した場合は、お客様ご自身では修理しないでください。
 • プレミアム USB ケーブルを改造または分解しないでください。
 • 高温、低温、湿気や直射日光、振動や機械的な圧力などのストレスを避けてください。
 • プレミアム USB ケーブルは、乾燥した状態でのみ使用してください。
 • 緊急時および使用後は、コネクタハウジングを引っ張ってすべての接続を外してください。
1.2 車両での使用:
 • プレミアム USB ケーブルで接続したデバイスは、指定されたラックに格納するか、適切なブラケット
   で固定します。
 • プレミアム USB ケーブルに接続されているデバイスは、同時に他のインターフェイスを介して車両
   に接続しないでください。
1.3 屋内での使用:
 • プレミアム USB ケーブルとデバイスは、安全に設置、使用、移動してください。 
1.4 警告のレベル
 安全上の注意を無視すると、人身傷害の可能性のある危険性について警告します。

 安全上の注意を無視すると、物的損害の可能性のある危険性について警告します。

2 説明と機能
2.1 プレミアム USB ケーブル 
 モデルに応じて、お使いのプレミアム USB ケーブルは、さまざまな USB インターフェイスあるいは 
 Lightning インターフェイスに対応しています。 
 これは、さまざまな小型デバイスの接続と操作、および電子システムとの間のメディアとデータ
 伝送に使用されます。 プレミアム USB ケーブルは電圧を変換しません。
2.2 同梱品
 プレミアム USB ケーブル、操作と設置の手順

3 使用目的
 「説明と機能」の章で説明されている以外の目的で使用することはできません。プレミアム USB ケー
 ブルは乾燥した状態でのみ 使用できます。これらの規制および安全上の注意を遵守しない、また
 は無視すると、事故や傷害、 物的損害が発生する可能性があります。

4 接続
4.1 車両での使用:
 傷害のリスク - しっかりと固定されていない物体は、急な運転操作や事故の際に、制御不能な状態
 で加速し飛散する場合が あります。
 • プレミアム USB ケーブルで接続したデバイスは、指定されたラックに格納するか、適切なブラケ
    ットで固定します。 
 短絡接地 - 短絡接地により、ヒューズがトリップしてデバイスが故障する可能性があります。
 • プレミアム USB ケーブルに接続されているデバイスは、同時に他のインターフェイスを介して車
    両に接続しないでください。

 1. プレミアム USB ケーブルを使用して USB デバイスを車両の USB ポートに接続します。 
 車両に USB インターフェイスが装備されていない場合は、車両用の USB 充電アダプタを使用する
 必要があります。

 2. 車両の運転操作を妨げることのないように、接続されたデバイスを安全な方法
     で設置します。 
 3. 使用後は、コネクタを外してください。

4.2 屋内での使用:
 引掛けや落下による傷害の危険性 - ケーブルは見落とされる可能性がありますのでご注意ください。
 • プレミアム USB ケーブルとデバイスを安全に接続、設置、使用、移動します。

 1. USB 充電アダプタの USB インターフェイスまたは PC のいずれかに、プレミアム USB ケーブルで 
     USB デバイスを接続します。
 2. 接続されたデバイスを安全な方法で設置します。 
 3. 使用後は、コネクタを外してください。
 

5 技術データ
 接続 1  USB A コネクタ | USB C    コネクタ                  (モデルにより異なります)
 接続 2  Micro-USB コネクタ | USB C   コネクタ | Lightning コネクタ  
 ケーブル長 (m)  0.30 | 0.70 m                   (モデルにより異なります)
 充電電流  Lightning コネクタ付きケーブル:                  最大 2.4 A
 制限付きの場合があります   USB-C    コネクタ付きケーブル:   最大 3.0 A
 車両側 USB コネクタ USB A/Micro-USB コネクタ付きケーブル:                 最大 2.0 A
 動作 | 保存  -20 ~ +70 °C

6 メンテナンス、修理、保管、輸送
 本製品はメンテナンスフリーです。
 財産への損害
 • 清掃には乾いた柔らかい布だけを使用してください。  
 • 洗剤や化学薬品は使用しないでください。
  • USBプレミア ムケーブルを長期間使用しない場合は、お子様供の手の届かないところに保管して
   ください。 
 • 輸送用の元の梱包材は保管して、輸送用にご使用ください。

7 免責事項 (US:最後のページの免責事項をご覧ください)
 当社は、製品、梱包、または製品マニュアルの印刷の変更またはミスの修正を行う権利を有します。

8 廃棄方法
 電気電子機器は、欧州の WEEE 指令に従い、家庭廃棄物として処分することはできません。製品の構
 成物は、 別々にリサイクルまたは処分する必要があります。お客様は、電気法 (ElektroG) の下における
 消費者であり、 使用済みの電気電子機器は、製造元、販売店、または公共の収集地点に無料で 
 返却することができます。詳細は、対応する州法に規定されています。製品、操作と設置の手順、および
 パッケージの記号は、これらの条項を示しています。このような材料の分離、古い機器のリサイクルと
 廃棄は、 環境の保護に重要な貢献をします。 
 WEEE 番号:76550749

9 適合宣言
 これらの記号により、Volkswagen Accessories GmbH は、製品がそれぞれの地方条例の基本要件とガイド
 ラインに 準拠していることを宣言します。
 

 CE;  (EMV), RoHS

 FCC;  パート 15, クラス B

 RCM;  電気通信法 1997
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Bedienings- en montagehandleiding
1 Veiligheidsvoorschriften 
1.1 Algemeen
 • Lees de bedienings- en montagehandleiding voor gebruik volledig en zorgvuldig door. 
 • De bedienings- en montagehandleiding is een onderdeel van het product en bevat belangrijke aanwijzingen voor 
   het correcte gebruik. 
 • Bewaar de bedienings- en montagehandleiding.
 • De bedienings- en montagehandleiding moet bij twijfel en bij doorgifte van het product beschikbaar zijn.
 • Controleer of de USB-premiumkabel voor de aansluiting van uw apparaat geschikt is. 
 • Vergelijk hiervoor de technische gegevens van het aan te sluiten apparaat en van de USB-premiumkabel. 
 • Repareer defecte producten niet zelf, maar neem contact op met de dealer.
 • Wijzig of demonteer de USB-premiumkabel niet.
 • Vermijd belastingen, zoals warmte en koude, natheid en directe zonnestraling evenals trillingen en mechanische 
   druk.
 • Gebruik de USB-premiumkabel alleen in droge omgevingen.
 • Koppel alle steekverbindingen in geval van nood en na gebruik los door aan de stekkerbehuizing te trekken.

1.2 Gebruik in voertuigen:
 • Plaats het via de USB-premiumkabel aangesloten apparaat in de daarvoor bestemde houders of bevestig het met 
   passende houders.
 • Verbind aan de USB-premiumkabel aangesloten apparaten NIET tegelijk via andere interfaces met het voertuig.
1.3 Gebruik thuis:
 • Plaats, gebruik en transporteer USB-premiumkabels en apparaten op een veilige manier. 
1.4 Waarschuwingsniveaus
 Waarschuwing voor gevaren die tot letsel kunnen leiden, als de veiligheidsinstructies niet in acht worden genomen.
 Waarschuwing voor gevaren die tot materiële schade kunnen leiden als de instructies worden genegeerd.

2 Beschrijving en werking
2.1 USB-premiumkabel  
 Uw USB-premiumkabel verbindt afhankelijk van de uitvoering verschillende USB-interfaces met elkaar of alternatief 
 met een lightning-interface. Hij dient voor het laden en gebruiken van verschillende kleine apparaten evenals van de 
 mediaen gegevensoverdracht tussen deze apparaten en het boordnet. USB-premiumkabels zetten geen spanning om.
2.2 Inbegrepen bij levering
 USB-premiumkabel, bedienings- en montagehandleiding

3 Gebruik conform de voorschriften
 Een ander gebruik dan in hoofdstuk Beschrijving en werking is beschreven, is niet toegestaan. USB-premiumkabels 
 mogen alleen in droge omgevingen  worden gebruikt. Het niet-opvolgen of niet-naleven van deze bepalingen en de 
 veiligheidsvoorschriften kan tot ernstig lichamelijk letsel en materiële schade leiden.

4 Aansluiting
4.1 Gebruik in voertuigen:
 Verwondingsgevaar - Los geplaatste voorwerpen kunnen bij abrupte manoeuvres en ongevallen sterk versneld 
 worden of ongecontroleerd rondvliegen.
 • Plaats het via de USB-premiumkabel aangesloten apparaat in de daarvoor bestemde houders of bevestig het met 
   passende houders. 
 Massakortsluiting - massakortsluitingen kunnen tot het activeren van de zekering en het uitvallen van het apparaat 
 leiden.
 • Verbind aan de USB-premiumkabel aangesloten apparaten NIET tegelijk via andere interfaces met het voertuig.

 1. Verbind een klein USB-apparaat via de USB-premiumkabel met een USB-interface van uw voertuig. 
 Zonder een USB-voertuiginterface is het gebruik van een USB-voertuiglaadadapter vereist.
 2. Plaats het aangesloten apparaat op een veilige manier zodat ook belangrijke voertuigbedieningselementen goed 
     toegankelijk blijven. 
 3. Koppel de steekverbindingen na gebruik los.

4.2 Gebruik thuis:
 Verwondingsgevaar door struikelen en vallen - Kabels kunnen over het hoofd worden gezien.
 • USB-premiumkabels en apparaten veilig aansluiten, plaatsen, gebruiken en transporteren.

 1. Verbind een klein USB-apparaat via de USB-premiumkabel naar keuze met een USB-interface van een 
     USB-laadadapter of een pc.
 2. Plaats het aangesloten apparaat op een veilige manier. 
 3. Koppel de steekverbindingen na gebruik los.

5 Technische gegevens
 Aansluiting 1  USB-A- | USB-C    stekker            (afhankelijk van het model)
 Aansluiting 2  Micro-USB- | USB-C   - | Lightning-stekker (afhankelijk van het model 90° gebogen) 
 Snoerlengte (m)  0,30 | 0,70 m             (afhankelijk van het model)
 Laadstroom  Kabel met lightning-stekker:            max. 2,4 A
 Evt. begrensd door de   kabels met USB-C    -apparaatstekker:       max. 3,0 A
 USB-bus van de voertuig kabel met USB-A/Micro-USB-stekker:         max. 2,0 A
 Gebruik | opslag  -20 ~ +70 °C

6 Onderhoud, verzorging, opslag en transport
 De producten zijn onderhoudsvrij.
 Materiële schade
 • Gebruik alleen een droge en zachte doek om te reinigen.  
 • Gebruik geen reinigingsmiddel en chemische producten.
  • Als de USB-premiumkabel langere tijd niet wordt gebruikt, bewaar deze dan in een droge en stofdichte omgeving en 
   houd deze buiten het bereik van kinderen. 
 • Til de originele verpakking voor het transport op en gebruik deze voor het transport.

7 Aansprakelijkheidsaanwijzing (VS: let op de disclaimer op de laatste pagina)
 Wij behouden ons drukfouten en wijzigingen aan het product, de verpakking of de productdocumentatie voor.

8 Aanwijzingen voor afvalverwijdering
 Elektrische en elektronische apparaten mogen volgens de Europese AEEA-richtlijn niet met het huisvuil worden 
 weggegooid. De onderdelen daarvan moeten gescheiden bij de recycling of de afvalverwijdering worden ingeleverd. 
 U bent als consument volgens de Duitse Wet op de elektronica (ElektroG) verplicht om elektrische en elektronische 
 apparaten aan het einde van hun levensduur kosteloos aan de fabrikant, de winkel of aan de daarvoor bestemde, 
 openbare inzamelpunten terug te geven. Bijzonderheden daarover regelt het betreffende nationale recht. Het symbool 
 op het product, de bedienings- en montagehandleiding en/of de verpakking verwijst naar deze bepalingen. Met dit type 
 scheiding van stoffen, recycling en afvalverwijdering van oude apparaten levert u een belangrijke bijdrage aan de 
 bescherming van ons milieu.
 AEEA-nr.: 76550749

9 Conformiteitsverklaring
 Met dit teken verklaart Volkswagen Zubehör GmbH dat het product aan de fundamentele vereisten en richtlijnen van de 
 lokale bepalingen voldoet.
 

 CE;  (EMC), RoHS

 FCC;  deel 15, klasse B

 RCM;  Telecommunications Act 1997

TM

12 V
USB

12 V
USB

12 V
USB

TM

NL | Pagina 15 

NL | Pagina 16 

Instrukcja obsługi i montażu
1 Zasady bezpieczeństwa 
1.1 Informacje ogólne
 • Przed użyciem szczegółowo zapoznać się z całą instrukcją obsługi i montażu. 
 • Instrukcja obsługi i montażu jest częścią składową produktu i zawiera ważne zasady dotyczące prawidłowego 
   użytkowania. 
 • Zachować instrukcję obsługi i montażu.
 • Instrukcja obsługi i montażu musi być dostępna w przypadku wątpliwości podczas obsługi, a także w razie 
   przekazania produktu innym osobom.
 • Sprawdzić, czy kabel USB premium nadaje się do podłączenia posiadanego urządzenia. 
 • W tym celu porównać dane techniczne podłączanego urządzenia i kabla USB premium. 
 • Nie naprawiać uszkodzonych produktów we własnym zakresie. W celu naprawy skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą.
 • Nie demontować ani modyfikować kabla USB premium.
 • Unikać obciążeń, takich jak wysoka i niska temperatura, wilgoć i bezpośrednie promieniowanie słoneczne oraz 
   wibracje i nacisk mechaniczny.
 • Kabla USB premium używać tylko w suchym otoczeniu.
 • W sytuacji awaryjnej odłączyć wszystkie złącza wtykowe, a po zakończeniu użytkowania odłączyć przez 
   pociągnięcie za obudowę wtyczki.
 

1.2 Użytkowanie w pojazdach:
 • Urządzenie połączone za pośrednictwem kabla USB premium umieścić w odpowiednim schowku lub zamocować 
   w pasującym uchwycie.
 • Urządzeń połączonych za pośrednictwem kabla USB premium NIE podłączać jednocześnie do innych interfejsów 
   w pojeździe.
.

1.3 Użytkowanie w domu:
 • Kabel USB premium i urządzenia kłaść, użytkować i transportować w bezpieczny sposób.  
1.4 Stopnie ostrzegania
 Ostrzeżenie przed zagrożeniami, które w przypadku nieprzestrzegania zasad bezpieczeństwa mogą doprowadzić do 
 ciężkich obrażeń.
 Ostrzeżenie przed zagrożeniami, które w przypadku nieprzestrzegania wskazówek mogą doprowadzić do szkód 
 materialnych.

2 Opis i funkcja
2.1 Kabel USB premium 
 W zależności od wersji kabel USB premium służy jako adapter do różnego rodzaju interfejsów USB lub alternatywnie 
 do interfejsu Lightning. Ponadto służy do ładowania i eksploatacji różnego rodzaju małych urządzeń, a także do 
 przesyłania mediów i danych między nimi a siecią pokładową. Kabel USB premium nie przekształca napięcia.
2.2 Zakres dostawy
 Kabel USB premium, instrukcja obsługi i montażu

3 Stosowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem
 Inne użytkowanie niż opisane w rozdziale Opis i działanie jest niedopuszczalne. Kabli USB premium wolno używać 
 wyłącznie w suchym otoczeniu. Nieprzestrzeganie tych postanowień lub zasad bezpieczeństwa może doprowadzić 
 do wypadków oraz szkód osobowych i materialnych.

4 Podłączanie
4.1 Użytkowanie w pojazdach:
 Niebezpieczeństwo obrażeń - Przedmioty leżące luzem podczas gwałtownych manewrów podczas jazdy i 
 wypadków mogą ulec szybkiemu przyspieszeniu lub wypaść w niekontrolowany sposób.
 • Urządzenie połączone za pośrednictwem kabla USB premium umieścić w odpowiednim schowku lub zamocować 
   w pasującym uchwycie. 
 Zwarcie do masy – Zwarcia do masy mogą spowodować zadziałanie bezpiecznika lub awarię urządzenia.
 • Urządzeń połączonych za pośrednictwem kabla USB premium NIE podłączać jednocześnie do innych interfejsów 
   w pojeździe.
 
 1. Podłączyć małe urządzenie USB za pomocą kabla USB premium do interfejsu USB w pojeździe. 
 Jeżeli pojazd nie jest wyposażony w interfejs USB, konieczne jest użycie samochodowego adaptera USB.

 2. Bezpiecznie położyć podłączone urządzenie w taki sposób, aby również ważne elementy 
     obsługowe pojazdu były łatwo dostępne. 
 3. Po użyciu odłączyć złącza wtykowe. 
 

4.2 Użytkowanie w domu:
 Niebezpieczeństwo odniesienia obrażeń wskutek potknięcia i upadku - kabli można nie zauważyć.
 • Kabel USB premium i urządzenia podłączać, kłaść, użytkować i transportować w bezpieczny sposób.

 1. Podłączyć małe urządzenie USB za pomocą kabla USB premium do interfejsu USB ładowarki USB lub komputera.
 2. Bezpiecznie położyć podłączone urządzenie. 
 3. Po użyciu odłączyć złącza wtykowe. 

5 Dane techniczne
 Podłączenie 1  Wtyczka USB-A | USB-C                       (w zależności od modelu)
 Podłączenie 2  Wtyczka Micro-USB | USB-C | Wtyczka Lightning 
 Długość kabla (m) 0,30 | 0,70 m                        (w zależności od modelu)
 Natężenie ładowania Kabel z wtyczką Lightning:                       maks. 2,4 A
 ewentualnie ograniczone przez  Kabel wtyczką urządzenia USB-C   :                      maks. 3,0 A
 Gniazdo USB pojazdu Kabel z wtyczką USB-A/micro USB:                       maks. 2,0 A
 Eksploatacja | Przechowywanie  -20 ~ +70 °C

6 Konserwacja, pielęgnacja, przechowywanie i transport
 Produkty są bezobsługowe.
 Szkody materialne
 • Do czyszczenia używać wyłącznie suchej i miękkiej ściereczki.  
 • Nie używać żadnych środków czyszczących ani chemicznych.
  • W przypadku nieużywania przez dłuższy czas kabel USB premium przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci, 
   w suchym otoczeniu zabezpieczonym przed pyłem. 
 • Zachować oryginalne opakowanie do użycia podczas transportu.
 

7 Odpowiedzialność 
 (USA: zwrócić uwagę na wyłączenie odpowiedzialności na ostatniej stronie)
 Zastrzegamy sobie błędy w druku oraz zmiany w produkcie, opakowaniu lub dokumentacji produktu.

8 Informacje na temat utylizacji
 Zgodnie z europejską dyrektywą WEEE urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych nie wolno wyrzucać razem z odpadami 
 domowymi. Ich elementy składowe muszą być osobno przekazywane do recyklingu lub utylizacji. Zgodnie z niemiecką 
 ustawą o urządzeniach elektrycznych i elektronicznych (ElektroG) konsumenci są zobowiązani do nieodpłatnego zwrotu 
 urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych po zakończeniu ich eksploatacji do producenta, punktu sprzedaży lub 
 specjalnych, publicznych punktów odbioru. Szczegółowe informacje na ten temat są zawarte w przepisach 
 poszczególnych krajów. O wymaganiach tych informuje symbol umieszczony na produkcie, w instrukcji obsługi i montażu 
 lub na opakowaniu. Taka segregacja surowców oraz recykling i utylizacja zużytych urządzeń to ważny wkład w ochronę 
 środowiska. 
 Nr WEEE: 76550749

9 Deklaracja zgodności
 Za pomocą tego oznakowania firma Volkswagen Zubehör GmbH deklaruje, że produkt spełnia zasadnicze wymagania i 
 wytyczne określone w odpowiednich przepisach lokalnych.
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Instruções de utilização e montagem
1 Instruções de segurança 
1.1 Informações gerais
 • Antes da utilização, leia atentamente todas as instruções de utilização e montagem. 
 • As instruções de utilização e montagem são parte integrante do produto e contêm informações importantes sobre 
   a sua utilização correta. 
 • Guarde as instruções de utilização e montagem.
 • As instruções de utilização e montagem têm de estar disponíveis em caso de dúvidas e de transferência do produto.
 • Verifique se o cabo USB premium é adequado para efetuar a ligação do seu dispositivo. 
 • Para tal, compare os dados técnicos do dispositivo a ligar e do cabo USB premium. 
 • Não tente reparar produtos com defeito; dirija-se ao revendedor.
 • Não modifique nem desmonte o cabo USB premium.
 • Evite situações de calor e frio excessivo, humidade e radiação solar direta, assim como vibrações e pressão 
   mecânica.
 • Utilize o cabo USB premium apenas em locais secos.
 • Em caso de emergência e após a utilização, desligue todos os conectores das respetivas tomadas. 
 

1.2 Utilização em veículos:
 • Coloque o dispositivo ligado ao cabo USB premium no compartimento previsto para tal ou fixe-o com um suporte 
   adequado.
 • NÃO utilize outras interfaces em simultâneo para ligar ao veículo os dispositivos já ligados com o 
   cabo USB premium.
1.3 Utilização residencial:
 • Posicione, utilize e transporte o cabo USB premium e os dispositivos de modo seguro. 
1.4 Níveis de aviso
 Aviso relativamente a perigos que podem causar ferimentos em caso de incumprimento das instruções de segurança.

 Aviso relativamente a perigos que podem causar danos materiais em caso de incumprimento das instruções.

2 Descrição e funcionamento
2.1 Cabo USB premium 
 Consoante o modelo, o cabo USB premium adapta-se às mais diversas interfaces USB ou, alternativamente, à 
 interface Lightning. Destina-se ao carregamento e à operação de uma grande variedade de pequenos dispositivos, 
 bem como à transmissão de multimédia e de dados entre os dispositivos e a rede de bordo. Os cabos USB premium 
 não efetuam qualquer conversão de tensão.
2.2 Conteúdo fornecido
 Cabo USB premium, instruções de utilização e montagem

3 Utilização adequada
 Não é permitida qualquer utilização que não a indicada no capítulo de descrição e funcionamento. Os cabos USB 
 premium só podem ser utilizados em locais secos. A não observação ou o incumprimento destas disposições e das 
 instruções de segurança pode causar acidentes, assim como ferimentos pessoais e danos materiais.

4 Ligação
4.1 Utilização em veículos:
 Risco de ferimentos - Os objetos soltos podem ser projetados a grande velocidade ou de forma descontrolada 
 em caso de manobras bruscas e acidentes.
 • Coloque o dispositivo ligado ao cabo USB premium no compartimento previsto para tal ou fixe-o com um suporte 
   adequado.
 Curto-circuito à massa - Os curtos-circuitos à massa podem provocar o disparo do fusível e avarias do 
 equipamento.
 • NÃO utilize outras interfaces em simultâneo para ligar ao veículo os dispositivos já ligados com o cabo USB premium.
 1. Ligue um pequeno dispositivo USB a uma interface USB do veículo utilizando o cabo USB premium. 
 Caso o veículo não tenha uma interface USB, é necessário utilizar um adaptador de carga USB para veículos.
 2. Posicione o dispositivo ligado em segurança, de modo a que os comandos importantes do veículo fiquem facilmente 
     acessíveis. 

 3. Desligue os conectores após a utilização. 

 
4.2 Utilização residencial:
 Risco de ferimentos devido a tropeços e quedas - Os cabos podem não estar visíveis.
 • Ligar, posicionar e transportar os cabos USB premium e os dispositivos de modo seguro.

 1. Ligue um pequeno dispositivo USB a uma interface USB de um adaptador de carga USB ou de um PC utilizando 
     o cabo USB premium.
 2. Posicione o dispositivo ligado em segurança. 
 3. Desligue os conectores após a utilização. 
 

5 Dados técnicos
 Ligação 1  Conector USB-A | USB-C             (consoante o modelo)
 Ligação 2  Conector Micro-USB | USB-C    | Lightning (cons. o modelo, com ângulo de 90°) 
 Comprimento do cabo (m) 0,30 | 0,70 m             (consoante o modelo)
 Corrente de carga Cabo com conector Lightning:            máx. 2,4 A
 poderá ser limitada pelo  cabo com conector USB-C    :             máx. 3,0 A
 Entrada USB do veículo Cabo com conector USB-A/Micro-USB:      máx. 2,0 A
 Funcionamento | Armazenamento -20 ~ +70 °C

6 Manutenção, cuidados, armazenamento e transporte
 Os produtos não exigem manutenção.
 Danos materiais
 • Para efetuar a limpeza, utilize apenas um pano seco e macio.  
 • Não utilize produtos de limpeza nem produtos químicos.
  • Caso o cabo USB premium não seja utilizado durante um período de tempo prolongado, mantenha-o fora do 
   alcance das crianças, num ambiente seco e ao abrigo do pó. 
 • Guarde a embalagem original para transportar o produto.

7 Declaração de responsabilidade 
 (EUA: consulte o aviso legal na última página)
 Reservado o direito a erros de impressão e modificações do produto, da embalagem ou da documentação do produto.

8 Instruções de eliminação do produto
 No âmbito da Diretiva europeia relativa à gestão de resíduos de equipamentos elétricos e eletrónicos (REEE), os 
 dispositivos elétricos e eletrónicos não podem ser eliminados juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Os respetivos 
 componentes devem ser enviados separadamente para reciclagem ou eliminação. Enquanto consumidor e ao abrigo 
 da legislação relativa à gestão de REEE, o consumidor tem a obrigação de proceder à entrega dos equipamentos 
 eletrónicos no final da sua vida útil, ao fabricante, ao ponto de venda ou em pontos de recolha públicos previstos 
 para o efeito, sem quaisquer custos. Os pormenores a este respeito são regulados pela legislação específica de 
 cada país. O símbolo existente no produto, as instruções de utilização e montagem e/ou  a embalagem indicam 
 estas determinações. Com este tipo de separação de materiais, valorização e eliminação de equipamentos antigos, 
 irá dar um contributo importante para a proteção do ambiente. 
 REEE n.º: 76550749

9 Declaração de conformidade
 Com este símbolo, a Volkswagen Zubehör GmbH declara que este produto cumpre os requisitos básicos e as diretivas 
 dos locais correspondentes.
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Руководство по обслуживанию и монтажу
1 Указания по технике безопасности 
1.1 Общие сведения
 • Перед использованием полностью и внимательно прочитайте руководство по обслуживанию и монтажу. 
 • Руководство по обслуживанию и монтажу является неотъемлемой частью изделия и содержит важные 
   указания по его правильному применению. 
 • Руководство по обслуживанию и монтажу необходимо сохранять в течение всего срока эксплуатации 
   устройства.
 • Руководство по обслуживанию и монтажу должно быть доступно на случай возникновения вопросов и при 
   передаче изделия другому лицу.
 • Убедитесь в том, что кабель Premium USB подходит для подключения вашего устройства. 
 • Для этого сравните технические характеристики подключаемого устройства с параметрами кабеля 
   Premium USB. 
 • Не ремонтируйте неисправные устройства самостоятельно, в случае необходимости ремонта обратитесь к 
   продавцу.
 • Не модифицируйте и не демонтируйте кабель Premium USB.
 • Избегайте таких нагрузок, как высокие и низкие температуры, сырость и прямые солнечные лучи, а также 
   вибрации и механическое давление.
 • Используйте кабель Premium USB только в сухом месте.
 • В случае возникновения аварийной ситуации и после использования разъедините все штекерные 
   соединения, потянув за корпус штепсельной вилки. 
1.2 Применение в автомобиле:
 • Положите подключенное с помощью кабеля Premium USB устройство в специально предусмотренные 
   держатели или закрепите его с помощью соответствующих креплений.
 • Устройства, подключенные через кабель Premium USB, НЕЛЬЗЯ одновременно подключать к системе 
   автомобиля через другие устройства сопряжения.
1.3 Применение в домашних условиях:
 • Выполняйте размещение, эксплуатацию и транспортировку кабеля Premium USB и устройств безопасным 
   способом. 
1.4 Уровни предупреждения
 Предупреждение об опасностях, которые, если проигнорировать указания по технике безопасности, могут 
 привести к травмам.
 Предупреждение об опасностях, которые, если проигнорировать указания, могут привести к материальному 
 ущербу.

2 Описание и принцип действия
2.1 Кабель Premium USB 
 Кабель Premium USB в зависимости от исполнения адаптирует различные USB-порты между собой или в 
 качестве альтернативы — с разъемом Lightning. Он предназначен для зарядки и использования самых разных 
 компактных устройств, а также для передачи информации и данных между ними и бортовой сетью. 
 Кабель Premium USB не предназначен для преобразования напряжения.
2.2 Объем поставки
 Кабель Premium USB, руководство по обслуживанию и монтажу

3 Применение по назначению
 Любое другое применение, отличающееся от описанного в главе «Описание и принцип действия», недопустимо. Кабель 
 Premium USB разрешается использовать только в сухом месте. Игнорирование или несоблюдение этих положений и 
 указаний по технике безопасности может привести к возникновению несчастных случаев, травмированию персонала и 
 причинению материального ущерба.

4 Подключение
4.1 Применение в автомобиле:
 Опасность травмирования! - При маневрировании в процессе движения, а также в случае 
 возникновения аварийной ситуации незакрепленные предметы могут получать сильное ускорение или 
 неконтролируемо летать по салону.
 • Положите подключенное с помощью кабеля Premium USB устройство в специально 
   предусмотренные держатели или закрепите его с помощью соответствующих креплений. 
 Короткое замыкание на корпус! Короткое замыкание на корпус может привести к 
 срабатыванию предохранителя и выходу устройства из строя.

 • Устройства, подключенные через кабель Premium USB, НЕЛЬЗЯ одновременно подключать 
   к системе автомобиля через другие устройства сопряжения.

 1. С помощью кабеля Premium USB подключите компактное USB-устройство к USB-разъему своего автомобиля. 
 В случае отсутствия в автомобиле USB-разъема необходимо использовать автомобильный адаптер питания 
 для USB-устройств.
 2. Устойчиво расположите подключенное устройство таким образом, чтобы оно не препятствовало доступу к 
     важным элементам управления автомобиля. 
 3. После использования разъедините все штекерные соединения. 
 

4.2 Применение в домашних условиях:
 Опасность травмирования в случае спотыкания и падения! - Кабели можно не заметить.
 • Выполняйте подключение, размещение, эксплуатацию и транспортировку кабеля Premium USB и устройств 
   безопасным способом.
 1. С помощью кабеля Premium USB подключите компактное USB-устройство к USB-разъему адаптера питания 
     для USB-устройств или к USB-разъему компьютера.
 2. Устойчиво расположите подключенное устройство. 
 3. После использования разъедините все штекерные соединения.

 5 Технические характеристики
 Соединение 1  USB-A | USB-C   Штепсельная вилка      (в зависимости от модели)
 Соединение 2  Micro-USB | USB-C   | Разъем Lightning    
 Длина кабеля (м) 0,30 | 0,70 м            (в зависимости от модели)
 Ток зарядки  Кабель с разъемом Lightning:            макс. 2,4 А
 Возможно ограничение за счет   Кабель с приборным штекером USB-C  :макс. 3,0 А
 USB-порта автомобиля Кабель с разъемом USB-A/Micro-USB:    макс. 2,0 А
 Эксплуатация | хранение -20 ~ +70 °C

6 
 Изделия не нуждаются в техническом обслуживании.
 Материальный ущерб
 • Для очистки используйте только сухую и мягкую ткань.  
 • Не используйте чистящие средства и химикаты.
  • Если вы не используете кабель Premium USB в течение длительного времени, храните его в недоступном 
    для детей, сухом и защищенном от пыли месте. 
 • Сохраните и используйте оригинальную упаковку для транспортировки.
 

7 Указание об ответственности (США: см. отказ от ответственности на 
 последней странице) Возможны опечатки и изменения в изделии, упаковке или документации на изделие.

8 Указания по утилизации
 Согласно европейской Директиве WEEE утилизация электрического и электронного оборудования вместе с бытовыми 
 отходами недопустима. Элементы оборудования должны быть утилизированы или отправлены на вторичную переработку 
 раздельно. Согласно Закону об электрических приборах (ElektroG) вы как потребитель обязаны по истечении срока 
 эксплуатации вернуть электрические и электронные приборы производителю, в место продажи или бесплатно сдать в 
 специальный приемный пункт. Частные моменты этой процедуры регулируются нормативно-правовыми актами 
 соответствующей федеральной земли. Символ на изделии, руководстве по облуживанию и монтажу и/или на упаковке 
 указывает на эти положения. Используя такой способ разделения материалов, а также их обработки и утилизации, вы 
 вносите важный вклад в дело защиты окружающей среды. № WEEE: 76550749

9 Декларация о соответствии
 Размещая этот знак, фирма Volkswagen Zubehör GmbH заявляет, что изделие соответствует основным 
 требованиям и директивам соответствующих местных законодательств. CE; (ЭМС), RoHS, FCC; часть 15, класс B,
 RCM; Telecommunications Act 1997
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Bruks- och monteringsanvisning
1 Säkerhetsanvisningar 
1.1 Allmänt
 • Läs igenom bruks- och monteringsanvisningen noggrant och i sin helhet innan du använder produkten. 
 • Bruks- och monteringsanvisningen är en del av produkten och innehåller viktiga anvisningar om korrekt användning. 
 • Spara bruks- och monteringsanvisningen.
 • Bruks- och monteringsanvisningen måste konsulteras om du är osäker på något och medfölja om produkten byter 
   ägare.
 • Kontrollera att USB-premiumkabeln passar till den produkt du ska ansluta. 
 • Det kan du göra genom att jämföra tekniska specifikationer för den produkt du skall ansluta med USB-premium-
   kabelns tekniska specifikationer. 
 • Reparera inte en skadad produkt själv utan kontakta istället återförsäljaren.
 • Modifiera inte och ta inte isär USB-premiumkabeln.
 • Undvik belastningar som hetta och kyla, fukt och direkt solljus samt vibrationer och mekaniskt tryck.
 • Använd bara USB-premiumkabeln i torra utrymmen.
 • Vid en nödsituation och efter användningen ska du dra ut alla anslutningar genom att dra i själva kontakten.
 

1.2 Använda i fordon:
 • Placera produkten som USB-premiumkabeln anslutits till på sin rätta plats, eller fäst den med en lämplig hållare.
 • En produkt som är ansluten med en USB-premiumkabel ska INTE samtidigt anslutas via andra gränssnitt med 
   fordonet.
1.3 Använda i hemmet:
 • Placera, använd och transportera USB-premiumkabel och produkter på ett säkert sätt. 
1.4 Varningsnivåer
 Varning för faror som, om säkerhetsanvisningarna inte beaktas, kan leda till personskador.

 Varning för faror som, om anvisningarna inte beaktas, kan leda till sakskador.

2 Beskrivning och funktion
2.1 USB-premiumkabel 
 Din USB-premiumkabel anpassas beroende på konstruktion till olika typer av USB-gränssnitt eller alternativt till ett 
 lightning-gränssnitt. Den används för att ladda och driva olika mindre enheter samt för medie- och dataöverföring mellan 
 dessa och fordonets elsystem. USB-premiumkabeln fungerar inte som spänningsomvandlare
2.2 Leveransomfång
 USB-premiumkabel, bruks- och monteringsanvisning

3 Avsedd användning
 Någon annan användning än den som finns beskriven i kapitlet Beskrivning och funktion är inte tillåten. 
 USB-premiumkabeln får endast användas i torra utrymmen. Att inte beakta och följa dessa bestämmelser och 
 säkerhetsanvisningar kan leda till person- och sakskador.

4 Anslutning
4.1 Använda i fordon:
 Risk för personskador - Lösa föremål kan vid plötsliga händelser och olyckor slungas runt okontrollerat och med 
 hög fart.
 • Placera produkten som USB-premiumkabeln anslutits till på sin rätta plats, eller fäst den med en lämplig hållare. 
 Kortslutning på grund av jordfel - Kortslutning på grund av jordfel kan leda till att säkringen löses ut eller att 
 produkten skadas.
 • En produkt som är ansluten med en USB-premiumkabel ska INTE samtidigt anslutas via andra gränssnitt med fordonet.

 1. Anslut en mindre USB-enhet med hjälp av USB-premiumkabeln med ett USB-gränssnitt i ditt fordon. 
 Om inte ditt fordon har ett USB-gränssnitt måste en USB-laddningsadapter för fordonet användas.
 2. Placera den anslutna produkten på ett säkert sätt, så att fordonets väsentliga manöverenheter inte blockeras. 
 3. Koppla bort anslutningen efter användning. 

  

4.2 Använda i hemmet:
 Skaderisk vid snubbling och fall - Kabeln kan vara svår att upptäcka.
 • Anslut, placera, använd och transportera USB-premiumkabel och produkten på ett säkert sätt.

 1. Välj att ansluta en mindre USB-produkt till USB-premiumkabeln med hjälp av ett USB-gränssnitt på en USB-
     laddningsadapter eller en PC.
 2. Placera den anslutna produkten på ett säkert sätt. 
 3. Koppla bort anslutningen efter användning.
 

5 Tekniska specifikationer
 Anslutning 1  USB-A- | USB-C    Kontakt                 (beroende på modell)
 Anslutning 2  Micro-USB- | USB-C    - | Lightning-kontakt     (beroende på modell 90° vinklad) 
 Kabellängd (m)  0.30 | 0.70 m                  (beroende på modell)
 Laddningsström  Kabel med Lightning-kontakt:                 max. 2,4 A
 eventuellt begränsad på grund av   Kabel med USB-C    -produktkontakt:              max. 3,0 A
 USB-uttag i fordonet Kabel med USB-A/Micro-USB-kontakt:            max. 2,0 A
 Drift | Förvaring  -20 ~ +70 °C

6 Underhåll, vård, lagring och transport
 Produkterna är underhållsfria
 Sakskador
 • Använd endast en torr och mjuk trasa vid rengöring.  
 • Använd inte rengöringsmedel eller kemikalier.
  • Om produkten inte ska användas under en längre tid ska den förvaras utom räckhåll för barn på en torr och dammfri plats. 
 • Spara originalförpackningen och använd den vid transport.

7 Ansvar ledtråd  (US: Observera ansvarsfriskrivningen på sista sidan)
 Vi förbehåller oss för tryckfel och ändringar av produkten, förpackningen och produktdokumentationen.

8 Avfallshantering
 Elektriska och elektroniska produkter får enligt EU-direktiv WEEE inte kastas i hushållsavfallet. Produktens olika 
 komponenter måste separeras och skickas till återvinning eller avfallshantering. Som användare är du enligt lagstiftning 
 ansvarig för att utan kostnad kunna återföra elektriska och elektroniska produkter till tillverkaren, försäljningsstället eller till 
 en därför avsedd, offentlig insamlingsplats. Detaljer gällande detta regleras av respektive land. Symbolen på produkten, 
 bruks- och monteringsanvisningen eller/och förpackningen informerar om dessa bestämmelser. Att sortera material, 
 återbruka och avfallshantera uttjänta produkter är ett viktigt bidrag till skyddet av vår miljö. 
 WEEE nr: 76550749

9 Förklaring om överensstämmelse
 Med denna symbol garanterar Volkswagen tillbehör GmbH att produkten uppfyller de grundläggande kraven och direktiven 
 i respektive lokala bestämmelser.
 
 CE;  (EMC), RoHS

 FCC;  del 15, klass B

 RCM;  Telecommunications Act 1997
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操作和安装说明
1 安全提示 
1.1 概述
 • 使用前仔细通读操作和安装说明。 
 • 操作和安装说明是产品的组成部分，并包含有关正确使用的重要提示。 
 • 请保管好操作和安装说明。
 • 在产品存在不稳定和转移的情况下，必须提供操作和安装说明。
 • 检查 USB 高级数据线是否适合连接您的设备。 
 • 为此，请比较要连接的设备和 USB 高级数据线的技术参数。 
 • 请勿自行修理损坏的产品，而是应联系经销商。
 • 请勿更改或拆卸 USB 高级数据线。
 • 避免例如如热和冷、潮湿和阳光直射、振动和机械压力等负荷。
 • 仅在干燥时使用 USB 高级数据线。
 • 在紧急情况下和使用完以后，通过拔下插头外壳断开所有插拔连接。
 

1.2 在车辆中使用:
 • 将由 USB 高级数据线连接的设备放入规定的存放架中，或用合适的支架固定。
 • 请勿通过其他接口将由 USB 高级数据线连接的设备同时连接至车辆。
1.3 在家中使用:
 • 安全地放置、使用和运输 USB 高级数据线和设备。  
1.4 警告级别
 警告忽视安全提示明时，可能导致伤害的危险。

 警告忽视提示时，可能导致财产损失的危险。

2 说明和功能
2.1 USB 高级数据线 
 根据规格的不同，您的 USB 高级数据线可以适应各种各样的 USB 接口，或者适用闪电接口。 
 它用于加载和操作各种小型设备以及它们与汽车电路之间的媒体和数据传输。 
 USB 高级数据线不转换电压。
2.2 供货范围
 USB 高级数据线，操作和安装说明

3 规定用途
 与说明和功能章节中说明的用途不同的其他用途都不被允许。USB 高级数据线只能在干燥的环
 境中使用。不注意或不遵守这些规定和安全提示可能导致事故和人身伤害 及财产损失。

4 连接
4.1 在车辆中使用:
 受伤危险 - 在突然机动和出现事故时，零散放置的物体可能大幅加速或以不受控制的方式 乱飞。
 • 将由 USB 高级数据线连接的设备放入规定的存放架中，或用合适的支架固定。 
 接地短路 - 接地短路可能导致保险装置跳闸和设备失灵。
 • 请勿通过其他接口将由 USB 高级数据线连接的设备同时连接至车辆。

 1.通过 USB 高级数据线将 USB 小工具连接至您车辆的 USB 接口。 
 如果没有 USB 车载接口，则需要使用车载 USB 充电适配器。
 2.以安全的方式放置连接的设备，以便充分接触重要的车辆控制装置。 
 3.使用完以后断开插拔连接。 

 

4.2 在家中使用:
 因绊倒和坠落而导致伤害危险 - 电缆可能被忽视。
 • 安全地连接、放置、使用和运输 USB 高级数据线和设备。

 1.通过 USB 高级数据线将 USB 小工具连接到 USB 充电适配器或电脑的 USB 接口。
 2.以安全的方式放置连接的设备。 
 3.使用完以后断开插拔连接。
 

5 技术参数
 接口 1  USB-A- | USB-C   插头                  （视型号而定）
 接口 2  Micro-USB- | USB-C   - | 闪电插头    （根据型号弯曲 90°） 
 线长（m）  0.30 | 0.70 m                   （视型号而定）
 充电电流  带闪电插头的数据线：                  最高 2.4 A
 必要时用带有  USB-C   设备插头的数据线进行限制： 最高 3.0 A
 车辆的 USB 插口 带 USB-A/Micro USB 插头的数据线：           最高 2.0 A
 运行|存储  -20 ~ +70℃

6 维护、保养、存储和运输
 产品无需维护。
 财产损失
 • 只使用干燥的软布进行清洁。  
 • 请勿使用清洁剂和化学品。
  • 长时间不用时，请将 USB 高级数据线放在儿童接触不到、干燥、防尘的环境中。 
 • 保留原包装运输，使用它进行运输。

7 免责提示（美国：请注意最后一页的免责声明）
 我们保留产品、包装或产品文档打印错误和更改的权利。

8 废弃处理提示
 根据欧洲 WEEE 指令，电气和电子设备不得与生活垃圾一起废弃处理。其组件必须分开 
 回收或废弃处理。根据电力法（ElektroG），作为消费者，您有义务在其使用寿命结束时免费将 
 电气和电子设备退还给制造商、销售点或为此目的设立的公共收集点 
 。各州法律规定了有关这方面的详细事项。产品、操作和安装说明和/或  包装上的符号都提示这
 些规定。通过这种材料分离、回收和废弃处理旧设备方式，您对保护我们的环境做出了重要 贡献。 
 WEEE 编号：76550749

9 一致性声明
 通过该符号，Volkswagen Zubehör GmbH 声明该产品符合当地 相关法规的基本要求和准则。
 

 CE;  (EMV), RoHS

 FCC;  第 15 部分，B 类

 RCM;  1997 年电信法
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(в зависимости от модели под углом 90 °)
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